

No. 16-3561
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

OHIO DEMOCRATIC PARTY;	:	On Appeal from the
DEMOCRATIC PARTY OF CUYAHOGA	:	United States District Court
COUNTY; MONTGOMERY COUNTY	:	for the Southern District of Ohio
DEMOCRATIC PARTY; JORDAN ISERN;	:	Eastern Division
CAROL BIEHLE; BRUCE BUTCHER,	:	
Plaintiffs-Appellees,	:	District Court Case No.
v.	:	2:15-cv-1802
JON HUSTED, IN HIS OFFICIAL	:	
CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF STATE	:	
OF THE STATE OF OHIO; MIKE	:	
DEWINE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY	:	
AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE	:	
STATE OF OHIO,	:	
Defendants-Appellants.	:	

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS OHIO SECRETARY OF STATE JON HUSTED
AND OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL MIKE DEWINE

MICHAEL DEWINE
Ohio Attorney General
ERIC E. MURPHY* (0083284)
State Solicitor
**Counsel of Record*
MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT (0081842)
Chief Deputy Solicitor
STEPHEN P. CARNEY (0063460)
Deputy Solicitor
STEVEN T. VOIGT (0092879)
Principal Assistant Attorney General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980; 614-466-5087 fax
eric.murphy@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
Counsel for Appellants Ohio Secretary of
State Jon Husted and Ohio Attorney
General Michael DeWine

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	xiii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Throughout This Nation’s History, States Have Permitted Most Voters To Vote Only On Election Day	5
B. Ohio Has Used No-Excuse Absentee Voting Since 2006.....	7
C. Ohio’s Voting Regime Contains Expansive Options.....	11
D. The District Court Enjoined The Early-Voting Law	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT DOES NOT REQUIRE STATES TO OFFER 35 DAYS OF ABSENTEE VOTING.....	17
A. States May Adopt Neutral Voting Rules That Do Not Severely Burden Voting Rights Or Flow From Discriminatory Intent.....	18
1. <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> prohibits voting regimes that unjustifiably burden voting rights.....	18
2. Equal protection bars voting changes passed with discriminatory intent	22

B.	Ohio’s Voting Regime Facilitates The Right To Vote, And Its Early-Voting Law Lacks Discriminatory Intent	23
1.	Ohio’s laws facilitate both voting rights and state interests	23
a.	Rational-basis review applies	23
b.	Ohio’s laws further legitimate interests.....	27
2.	The Early-Voting Law lacks discriminatory intent	31
C.	The District Court’s Contrary Analysis Was Mistaken	31
1.	The district court mistakenly measured burdens	32
2.	The district court wrongly downplayed Ohio’s interests.....	35
II.	SECTION 2 OF THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT DOES NOT REQUIRE STATES TO OFFER 35 DAYS OF ABSENTEE VOTING.....	39
A.	Section 2 Requires A Plaintiff To Identify An Alternative To A Challenged Practice And To Prove That The Practice Has Caused The State’s Political Processes To Be Unequally Open	39
1.	Challengers must identify an objective benchmark with which to compare a challenged practice	41
2.	Challengers must prove a causal connection between unequal political processes and the challenged practice.....	43
3.	Challengers must establish liability under the “totality of the circumstances”	46
B.	The Democratic Parties Failed To Identify An Objective Benchmark Or Prove Causation.....	47
1.	The Democratic Parties offer no valid benchmark	47
2.	The Democratic Parties did not prove that the Early-Voting Law caused Ohio’s political processes to be unequally open ..	52
C.	The District Court Incorrectly Interpreted Section 2	55

1. The district court wrongly compared Ohio’s current law to its old law (rather than a hypothetical benchmark) to find a racially disparate harm55
2. The district court’s immediate jump to the *Gingles* factors ignored the statutory command to consider whether the Early-Voting Law *caused* unequal political processes58

CONCLUSION61

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

DESIGNATION OF DISTRICT COURT RECORD

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	39
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013).....	51
<i>Baird v. Consol. City of Indianapolis</i> , 976 F.2d 357 (7th Cir. 1992)	40
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	50
<i>Bennett v. Mollis</i> , 590 F. Supp. 2d 273 (D.R.I. 2008)	37
<i>Bourland v. Hildreth</i> , 26 Cal. 161 (1864)	6
<i>Brown v. Detzner</i> , 895 F. Supp. 2d 1236 (M.D. Fla. 2012).....	49
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burnham v. Superior Ct. of Cal.</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990).....	35
<i>Burns v. Fortson</i> , 410 U.S. 686 (1973).....	25
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	5, 6

Citizens for Legislative Choice v. Miller,
144 F.3d 916 (6th Cir. 1998)19

City of Boerne v. Flores,
521 U.S. 507 (1997).....50

Clingman v. Beaver,
544 U.S. 581 (2005).....21, 26

Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action v. Regents of the Univ. of Mich.,
652 F.3d 607 (6th Cir. 2011)24

Crawford v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Los Angeles,
458 U.S. 527 (1982).....38

Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.,
553 U.S. 181 (2008).....*passim*

Fidell v. Bd. of Elections of N.Y.,
343 F. Supp. 913 (E.D.N.Y.)22

Frank v. Walker,
768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014)*passim*

Georgia v. Ashcroft,
539 U.S. 461 (2003).....57

Goosby v. Osser,
409 U.S. 512 (1973).....22, 24

Green Party of Tennessee v. Hargett,
791 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2015)34, 35

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
501 U.S. 452 (1991).....52

Griffin v. Roupas,
385 F.3d 1128 (7th Cir. 2004)19, 25

Grove v. Emison,
507 U.S. 25 (1993).....58

Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections,
 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....19, 34

Hayden v. Pataki,
 449 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2006)42, 43, 48

Holder v. Hall,
 512 U.S. 874 (1994).....*passim*

Humphrey v. Lane,
 728 N.E.2d 1039 (Ohio 2000)38

Hunter v. Underwood,
 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....3, 18, 23, 50

Husted v. Ohio State Conference of NAACP,
 135 S. Ct. 42 (2014).....2, 10

Irby v. Va. State Bd. of Elections,
 889 F.2d 1352 (4th Cir. 1989)45

Jackman v. Rosenbaum Co.,
 260 U.S. 22 (1922).....26

John Doe No. 1 v. Reed,
 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....5

Johnson v. De Grandy,
 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....44, 59

Johnson v. Governor of Fla.,
 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005)42, 43, 50

Kehoe Component Sales, Inc. v. Best Lighting Prods., Inc.,
 796 F.3d 576 (6th Cir. 2015)17

Kramer v. Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 15,
 395 U.S. 621 (1969).....19

Lawrence v. Blackwell,
 430 F.3d 368 (6th Cir. 2005)21, 32

Lehman v. McBride,
 15 Ohio St. 573 (1863)6

Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Blackwell,
 462 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2006)21, 31, 34

Mallory v. Ohio,
 173 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 1999)45, 46, 60

Marston v. Lewis,
 410 U.S. 679 (1973).....19, 25

McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs,
 394 U.S. 802 (1969).....*passim*

Mixon v. Ohio,
 193 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 1999)18

Mobile v. Bolden,
 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....39

Moore v. Detroit Sch. Reform Bd.,
 293 F.3d 352 (6th Cir. 2002)*passim*

Munro v. Socialist Workers Party,
 479 U.S. 189 (1986).....27, 35, 36, 37

N.C. State Conference of the NAACP v. McCrory,
 2016 WL 1650774 (M.D.N.C. Apr. 25, 2016)30, 56

N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.,
 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....51

Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted,
 696 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2012)19, 21

Nev. Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs,
 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....49

Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder,
 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....43, 52

O’Brien v. Skinner,
414 U.S. 524 (1974).....22

O’Connor v. Donaldson,
422 U.S. 563 (1975).....31

Obama for Am. v. Husted,
697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)9, 24

Ohio Council 8 Am. Fed’n of State v. Husted,
814 F.3d 329 (6th Cir. 2016)*passim*

Ohio State Conference of NAACP v. Husted,
2014 WL 10384647 (6th Cir. Oct. 1, 2014) 11

Ohio State Conference of NAACP v. Husted,
768 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2014)*passim*

Oregon v. Mitchell,
400 U.S. 112 (1970).....50

*Ortiz v. City of Philadelphia Office of the City Comm’rs
Voter Registration Div.*,
28 F.3d 306 (3d Cir. 1994)43, 45, 60

People ex rel. Twitchell v. Blodgett,
13 Mich. 127 (1865)6, 26

Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney,
442 U.S. 256 (1979).....23

Prigmore v. Renfro,
356 F. Supp. 427 (N.D. Ala.).....22

Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.,
520 U.S. 471 (1997).....46

Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.,
528 U.S. 320 (2000).....41, 55, 56, 60

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.,
490 U.S. 477 (1989).....34

<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973).....	21
<i>Rosen v. Brown</i> , 970 F.2d 169 (6th Cir. 1992)	20
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	57, 61
<i>Sheriff v. Gillie</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1594 (2016).....	43
<i>Spurlock v. Fox</i> , 716 F.3d 383 (6th Cir. 2013)	31
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	18
<i>T. Marzetti Co. v. Roskam Baking Co.</i> , 680 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Tex. Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....	44
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	20, 21, 35
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	51
<i>United States v. Blewett</i> , 746 F.3d 647 (6th Cir. 2013)	23, 31
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	49
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	23, 33

<i>Weber v. Shelley</i> , 347 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2003)	34
<i>Wells v. Simonds Abrasive Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 514 (1953).....	35
<i>Wesley v. Collins</i> , 791 F.2d 1255 (6th Cir. 1986)	43
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	49
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....	29, 35, 36
Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions	
2 U.S.C. § 1	52
2 U.S.C. § 7	52
3 U.S.C. § 1	52
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	49
52 U.S.C. § 10301	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 10301(b)	4, 53, 54
52 U.S.C. § 10502(d)	37
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)	52
60 Ohio Laws 80 (1863)	6
88 Ohio Laws 449 (1891)	6
107 Ohio Laws 52 (1917)	7
145 Ohio Laws (Part I) (1993).....	7

151 Ohio Laws (Part III) (2005)8

Ohio Const. art. IV § 2 (1802)5

Ohio Rev. Code § 9.68.....38

Ohio Rev. Code § 3501.32(A) 11, 24

Ohio Rev. Code § 3503.06(A)7, 24, 25

Ohio Rev. Code § 3509.02(A) 11, 24

Ohio Rev. Code § 3509.02(A)(1)-(8) (2004).....7

Ohio Rev. Code § 3509.03.....9, 11

Ohio Rev. Code § 3509.05(A)8, 12

S.B. 238*passim*

Sub. S.B. 63 (2016).....25

U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 2.....49

U.S. Const. amend. XXVI50

U.S Const., Art. I, § 4, cl. 1.....51

Other Authorities

Eldon Cobb Evans, *A History of the Australian Ballot System in the United States* 1-6 (1917)5, 6

James McPherson, *Battle Cry of Freedom* 804 (1988).....6, 27

John Fortier & Norman Ornstein, *The Absentee Ballot and the Secret Ballot: Challenges for Election Reform*, 36 U. Mich. J. L. Reform 483 (2003).....7

Josiah Henry Benton, *Voting in the Field: A Forgotten Chapter of the Civil War* 4 (1915)6, 7

L.E. Fredman, *The Australian Ballot: The Story of an American Reform* 24 (1968)5, 6

M.C. Dransfield, Annotation, *Validity of Absentee Voters’ Laws*,
 97 A.L.R.2d 218 (1964).....6

M.C. Dransfield, Annotation, *Construction and Effect of Absentee
 Voters’ Laws*, 97 A.L.R.2d 257 (1964)7, 24

Mich. H.B. No. 4724 (Dec. 9, 2015)4, 39

Ohio Am. Sub. H.B. 260, 128th G.A. (2009)8

P. Orman Ray, *Absent-Voting Legislation, 1924-1925*, 20 Am. Pol.
 Sci. Rev. 347 (1926)7

Report of the Comm’n on Fed. Election Reform, *Building Confidence
 in U.S. Elections* (Sept. 2005), available at
<http://www.eac.gov/assets/1/AssetManager/Exhibit%20M.PDF>.....29

Robert Stein & Greg Vonnahme, *Early, Absentee, and Mail-In Voting*,
in Handbook of Electoral Behavior 183 (Jan Leighley ed., 2010).....7, 49
